

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6198/2025

Public Against Corruption

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Poonam Chand Bhandari with Dr. TN Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Bharat Vyas, Sr. Advocate assisted by Ms. Niti Jain Bhandari & Ms. Anima Chaturvedi Mr. AK Sharma, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Rachit Sharma & Mr. Madhav Dadhich Mr. RK Mathur, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Aayush Sharma & Mr. Lucky Sharma Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG assisted by Mr. SM Sharma, Ms. Pooja Sharma, Mr. Karni Singh Sandu & Mr. Vishwas Fatehpuria. Dr. VB Sharma Dr. Abhinav Sharma Mr. Samee Khan, AAAG Mr. Manoj Kumar Bhardwaj Mr. Vishnu Dutt Sharma, AAAG Mr. Prahlad Sharma Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG Mr. Namo Narayan Sharma Mr. Naval Kishore Mali Mr. Sumit Khandelwal Mr. TC Sharma Mr. Azad Ahmed Mr. Ajay Shukla with Mr. Shivam Sharma & Mr. Raghav Sharma Mr. Deepesh Kumawat on behalf of Mr. Satya Pal Chandoliya Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Sharma Mr. Beer Singh Nirvan Mr. Manak Chand Jain & Mr. Prayag Jain

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SANGEETA SHARMA

Order

04/02/2026

Heard on applications (Nos.4/2025, 5/025, 6/2025, 7/2025, 8/2025, 9/2025, 10/2025, 11/2025, 13/2025, 14/2025, 16/2025, 17/2025, 18/2025, 20/2025, 21/2025, 22/2025, 23/2025 & 1/2026) moved under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC for impleading the applicants as party respondents.

Heard learned counsels for the applicants who are the persons occupying the land which was acquired for the Housing Board purposes and directions have been issued by this Court for removing all the encroachments. The counsels state that the applicants are in possession of the land and have also constructed their houses and they should be heard.

Although, we find that they are not necessary parties for the adjudication of the issue raised in the petition which is essentially raised by the petitioner for the inaction and corrupt practices adopted by the authorities by trying to regularize illegal constructions and challenge is essentially to the order passed by this Court on 20.08.2025.

We allow these applicants to the extent of intervenors so that they may be given an opportunity of being heard relating to their contentions.

The applicants are, accordingly, permitted to be intervenors. All the above applications stand disposed of and the averments made therein shall be considered at the time of hearing of the case.

Heard on application (No.12/2025) for impleading the applicant as party respondent.

It is contended that the land on which the colony-Ramnagar Vikas Samiti was set up had not been acquired despite thereto, the authorities are harassing the residents of the colony.

Copy of the application be provided to the counsel for the Housing Board, who will take instructions and file their reply.

Heard on application (No.1/2025) for taking additional documents on record.

Copy of the application filed by the petitioner shall be provided to the counsel for the Housing Board, who would look into the contentions made therein regarding the new constructions which are being made in that area. Steps shall be taken to remove all the encroachments and even the ongoing constructions which would be violative of the orders passed by this Court.

List on 17.02.2026.

By that time reply, submissions and compliance report shall be filed.

(SANGEETA SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ