

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 359/2026
URN: SAW / 820U / 2026

Shree Ram Colony B Vikas Samiti

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6198/2025
URN: CW / 14604U / 2025

Public Against Corruption

----Appellant

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 360/2026
URN: SAW / 824U / 2026

Jyoti Devi Wife Of Shri Nanak Chand

----Appellant

Versus

Rajasthan Housing Board

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Kamlakar Sharma, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Ashish Sharma, Mr. Avinash Sharma & Mr. Harshil Bansal Mr. M.M. Ranjan, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Yashvardhan Tolani Dr. T.N. Sharma with Mr. Shivang Khandelwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Bharat Vyas, ASG through VC assisted by Ms. Niti Jain Bhandari & Ms. Anima Chaturvedi Mr. Manoj Sharma, AAG assisted by Mr. Vishal Kumar Mr. Virendra Lodha, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Ankit Rathore Mr. Ajay Shukla with Mr. Raghav Sharma, Ms. Jyoti Sharma & Mr. Shivam Sharma Mr. Dinesh Yadav with Mr. Ankit Yadav

Mr. Prahlad Sharma
Mr. Vaibhav Jeshwani
Mr. Ishan Kumawat
Mr. Mahendra Kumar
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Sharma
Mr. M.C. Jain
Mr. Lucky Sharma on behalf of
Mr. A.K. Mathur
Mr. Satya Pal Chandoliya

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANEESH SHARMA

Order

29/06/2026

D.B. Special Appeal Writ Nos. 359/2026 & 360/2026:

1. It is informed that after passing of the order dated 18.05.2026, Special Leave to Appeal (c) No.18865/2026 was filed before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, wherein order has been passed on 25.05.2026, disposing of the petition with directions as under:

"5. The special leave petition stands disposed of with the observation that the special appeal, pending before the High Court, will be decided in accordance with law.

6. The order passed by us restraining further demolition shall continue till the special appeal is disposed of. Should an application for vacating this restraining order be filed, the High Court may proceed to decide the same upon hearing the parties.

7. All points and contentions on merits are left open."

2. The aforesaid order is taken on record.
3. As per office report, amended cause-title is not filed.
4. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 27.07.2026 for arguments.

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6198/2025:

1. Compliance report has been filed on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4.



2. Compliance report of other remaining respondent is required to be filed.
3. Let the same be filed and placed on record.
4. List on 27.07.2026.

(MANEESH SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

SANJAY KUMAWAT/RAJAT/59-61